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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, MAY 27, 2021 | 5:30 P.M. 
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY, 1600 NINTH AVENUE 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. APPROVAL OF APRIL 22, 2021 MINUTES 

 

III. CRITERIA 

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 

 

A. Raymond Koberger, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 

Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.2.1(A)-Accessory Structures and 

Section 5.2.6-Parking, Storage and Use of Recreational Equipment, for the property located at 

1258 Park Hill Drive.  (PIN: 338-06-04-0017) 

B. Michael Ray & Anna Lisa Greene, owners, requests a variance from the strict application of the 

City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements 

for Residential Zoning Districts, for the property located at 1204 Weldon Lane.  (PIN 382-07-

03-0032) 

C. District Collision, LLC, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 

Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.1(B)-Accessory Structures for the 

property located at 1645-B Church Street.  (PIN 338-10-04-0002)  

D. Eric Grabara, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 

Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements for Residential 

Zoning Districts, for the property located at 801 Melson Street.  (PIN 338-10-04-0002)  

 

V. ADJOURN 
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CITY OF CONWAY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 2021 
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY, 1600 NINTH AVENUE 

 

Present: Paul Lawson, James Shelley, Sandra James, Jay Sellers, Charles Byrd, Catherine Dingle, 
Lesley Hill 

Absent:  None 

Staff:  Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Alicia Shelley, Planning Assistant 

Others:  None 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairman Lawson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 

 
II. APPROVAL OF MARCH 25, 2021 MINUTES 

Sellers made a motion, seconded by Byrd to approve the March 25, 2021 minutes as 
written.  The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.  

 

III. VARIANCE REQUESTS 

 

A. James O. Brown, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City 
of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6 Design Standards, 
Section 6.2.2 Accessory Dwelling Units, for the property located at 1730 Hiland 
Avenue (PIN:  368-03-01-0085). 
 

Lawson stated that the applicant withdrew his variance request.   

 

IV. ADJOURN  
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to 
adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was 
adjourned at 5:31 p.m. 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2021. 

 

        __________________________ 

        Paul Lawson, Chairman 

 



Variance: 1258 Park Hill Drive 

         DATE:     May 27, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: IV.A 

ISSUE: 
Raymond Koberger, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.2.1(A)-Accessory Structures and Section 5.2.6-Parking, 
Storage and Use of Recreational Equipment, for the property located at 1258 Park Hill Drive. 
(PIN: 338-06-04-0017) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R1) with setbacks of 20-ft on the front, 20-ft on 
the corner fronts and 20-ft in the rear. 
 
The City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance does not give an exception for “corner front 
yards”; therefore, the parcel is considered as having three front yards.  This limits the area in which 
accessory structures may be erected or recreational equipment may be stored. 
 
The applicant was granted a variance in 2019 to install an above ground swimming pool in a corner front 
yard on the condition that a 6-ft privacy fence be installed around the pool. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.2.6 – Parking, Storage & Use of Recreational Equipment: 
No major recreational equipment shall be parked or stored on any lot, on any right of way owned 
by the City of Conway, or upon any street in a residential district except: In a car port or enclosed 
building, Rear yard, Side yard. 
The applicant would like to store his RV in the “corner front yard” against the existing garage 

• Section 5.2.1 (A-1) – Accessory Uses & Structures: 
Location: Shall be located in the rear yard only.  Detached garages and garden structures may 
also be located in the side yard. 
Setbacks: Shall be located a minimum of five (5) feet from all property lines.  Exempting garden 
structures, accessory structures shall be a minimum of five (5) feet from other accessory 
structures, and the principal structure. 
The applicant would like to maintain his storage building erected in the “corner front yard” 
meeting the setbacks for accessory structures of 5-ft from all property lines and 5-ft from all other 
accessory structures with the condition that it will be wrapped in vinyl to match the garage and 
the older (permitted) shed will be removed. 

• Section 5.2.1 (A-4) – Accessory Uses & Structures: 
Number: Shall be limited to three (3). 
The applicant would like to permit the “Gazebo” on his deck as the fourth Accessory Structure 
after the pool, garage and storage shed and maintain in the “corner front yard”. 



Variance: 1258 Park Hill Drive 

 The UDO defines Gazebo as: an outdoor structure, permanent or temporary, with a closed roof 
 (but open on all sides); different types of gazebos include: pop-up, canopy, metal, wooden, and 
 resin.  This does not include “pop-up tents”, which are prohibited. 
 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. There is no back yard and three front yards. 
2. It is not visible from the road. 
3. Will abide to conditions set by board. 

 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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From: Adam Emrick
To: Kym Wilkerson
Cc: Mary Catherine Hyman
Subject: Objection to Variance at 1258 Park Hill Drive
Date: Monday, May 10, 2021 12:26:15 PM

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:
 
This email is to voice my objection to the variance request for the parcel located at 1258 Park Hill
Drive.  This letter is written in my personal capacity and not in my role as a City employee. 
 
The parcel in question has three front yards.  This is uncommon, however not unusual.  Nor is it
unique as required in the test for if a hardship exists particular to this parcel.  The house located at
1260 Park Hill Drive, seven houses away, also has three frontages.  1601 Park View Road, 11 houses
away, has three frontages.  2121 Oak Street, 11 houses north of this parcel, has three frontages.   
 
It is also a very visually prominent location on Elm Street.  It serves at the gateway to the Park Hill
neighborhood.  Currently on this lot, there are two sheds, a garage, and a boat parked in the front
yard on the Elm Street side of the lot.  On the Park Hill front yard, is a camper and canvas tent
gazebo covering a deck.  On the second Park Hill Drive frontage, the owners obtained a variance for
a 6’ high privacy fence and a pool in 2019. 
 
The lot is less than 12,000 sq ft in size and has no available room for any additional accessory
buildings or storage.  Utilizing the front yard for storage of recreational vehicles will absolutely serve
as a substantial detriment to the adjacent properties and the public good.  The character of the
district will be harmed by granting a variance. 
 
Further, the application of the UDO to this particular parcel is not the cause of a hardship, rather it is
the overuse of this small lot, in a neighborhood striving for revitalization.  Continuing to increase the
number of “things” on this lot will continue to slow this effort. 
 
I ask that you deny the variance request as submitted.   Thank you,
 

Adam Emrick, AICP
1607 Park View Road
Conway, SC  29526

mailto:aemrick@cityofconway.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:mhyman@cityofconway.com


Variance: 1204 Weldon Lane 

         DATE:     May 27, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: IV.B 

ISSUE: 
Michael Ray & Anna Lisa Greene, owners, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements for Residential 
Zoning Districts, for the property located at 1204 Weldon Lane.  (PIN 382-07-03-0032) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R-1) with required setbacks of 20-ft on the Front, 
10-ft on the Sides and 20-ft in the Rear. 
 
The applicant would like to build a 12-ft x 20-ft screen porch in the rear yard; however, there is only 
25.9-ft from the rear of the home to the property line.  The “screen porch” is considered an addition and 
must meet the setbacks for the zoning district. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 6.2, Table 6.1 – Dimensional Requirement for Residential Zoning Districts: 
Building Setbacks, Residences or Other Permitted Principal Buildings 
Front – 20-ft, Rear – 20-ft and Sides – 10-ft 
The applicant request a variance of 6.1-ft from the Rear Setback. 

 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The lot is very narrow & small and the house is placed more toward the rear of the lot.  This only 
allows for 25.9-ft from the rear of the house to the back property line. 

2. Most houses have much more distance between the back of the house and the rear property line 
and could build a deck or porch adhering to the setback requirements. 

3. The 20-ft setback rule unreasonable restricts the use of my back yard.  Without a variance to this 
rule, I wouldn’t be able to build any outdoor structure such as the proposed screen room, nor 
would I be able to replace the existing deck which is aging. 

4. The character of the area and the public good would be an absolute non-issue, as the porch would 
be hidden from view in my rear yard, and everyone else has a rear porch.  The two adjacent 
properties would not be affected and the rear property would not be affected as it is all woods. 

5. The variance is requested due to a hardship.  This is my home and not a place I would sell or rent.  
I want to be able to enjoy my home and the outdoor porch would allow for a much needed outdoor 
space. 
 

 
 



Variance: 1204 Weldon Lane 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 



City  or Conway

Board  of  Zoning  Appeals
V ARIANCE/  APPEAL REQUEST

Staff  Use Only

Received:
S afT:
Inspected:

City  of  Conway  Planning  Department

P.0.  Orovver  l 075,  29528

Phone:  (843)  488-9888

Conway,  South  Carolina

FAX: (843) 488-9890

www.cityofconway.com

Property  Address:q:_o<  Weldon  Ln., Conway,  SC :_g!5:_e Meeting  date:May  27, 2021 TMS#  150-27-01-030

Property  Owner:  Michael Ray Greene and Anna Lisa Greene Daytime  phone:843-687-7432

Applicant:Anna  Lisa  Greene Daytime  phone:843-687-7432

Applicant's  mailing  address:1204  Weldon  Ln

City:ConWa'7 Stote:SC . Zip Code:29526

Applicant's e-mail address:annalisagreene@yahoo.com
Zoning  District:8-1

Requested  Action:

EI I am  requesting  a variance  from  the  strict  application  of the  Unified  Development
Ordinance  (UDO).  Please  continue  to the  following  section.

€  I am requesting  an  administrative   of the  action  or decision  of  the  Zoning
Administrator,  which  I believe  to be  contrary  to the  meaning  of the  Conway  Unified
Development  Ordinance  (UDO).  Please  continue  to page  three.

V  ARIANCE  REQUESTS:
Please  demonstrate  how  you  satisfy  the  following  CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE  (see  § 14.2.  l of the
Conway  Unified  Development  Ordinance).

Please  describe  your  proposal  in detail:

The shape  and small  size  of my lot, along  with  the position  of the house,  only  allows  for 25.9  ft from  the back  property  line. The  application

of  the  20'  setback  rule  would  prohibit  and  unreasonably  restrict  the  use  of  my  back  yard.  I am requesting  a variance  in order  to

build  a 12'x20'  screened  in porch,  which  would  allow  for  a 13.9ft  setback  from  the  back  property  line. This  in no way  causes  any

detriment  to the neighboring  property,  as there  is nothing  but woods  behind  my house  and there  would  still be nearly  a 14 ft setback  from  the porch.

This proposal  does  not  conform  to the  Unified  Development  Ordinance  in the  following  way:
UDO Section  and  Requirement: Proposed  Instead:

l. UDO  Article  6:2  - 20ff  setback  in rear 1 3.9' setback  from  rear  property  line

2.

3.

4.

Application  Requirements:

EI Completed  BZA application

8  A filing  fee  of  one  hundred  dollars  ($1 00.00)

El A completed  application  including  required  signotures.  Incomplete  applications  will  not  be  processed.

El A site  plan  drawn  to  scale  illus+rating  all property  lines,  existing  structures,  proposed  structures  and  any  olher
relevant  site  information.



City  or Conway

Board  of  Zoning  Appeals
V ARIANCE/  APPEAL REQUEST

Staff  Use Only

Received:
S aff:
Inspetjed:

1. Describe  the  extraordinary  conditions  pertoining  to your  particular  piece  of property:
The  lot is very  narrow  and  small,  and  the  house  is placed  more  toward  the  rear  of  the  lot. This  only  allows  for

25.9'  from  the  rear  of  the  house  to the  back  property  line.

2. Are  the  conditions  described  above  particular  to your  piece  of property'.  Explain.

These  conditions  are  unique  to my  property  because  most  houses  have  much  more  distance  between  the  back

ofthe  house  and the rear  property  line and could  build a deck  or porch  adhering  to the setback,  whereas  my property  could  not.

3. Would  the  strict  application  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  prohibit  or unreasonably  restrict
the  use of  your  property?  Explain.
The 20 ft setback  rule unreasonably  restricts  the use of my back  yard. Without  a variance  to this rule, I wouldn't  be able to

build any outdoor  structure  such  as the proposed  screen  room,  nor  would  I be able  to replace  the existing  deck  which  is aging.

4. Will the  granting  of  the  voriance  harm  adjacent  property,  the  character  oF the  area
or the  public  good?  Explain:
The character  of the  area  and the public  good  would  be an absolute  non-issue,  as the porch  would  be  hidden  from  view  in

my year yard, and everyone  else has a tear  porch. The two adjacent  properties  would  not be affected,  and the rear  properly  would  not be affected  and is all woods

and;  "Is the  variance  requesf  initiated  because  of hardship  and  not  to increase  the
profitability  of  the  property?"
The  variance  is requested  due  to hardship.  This  is my  home,  and  not  a place  I wou:d  sell  or rent.  I want  to be able

to enjoy  my  home,  and  the  outdoor  porch  would  allow  for  a much  needed  outdoor  space.

hereby  acknowledge  by my signature  below  that  the foregoing  application  is complete  and accurate  and that  I am the owner  of the subject
properly  or the auihorized  representative  of the owner.  I certify  that  there  are no covenants  or deed  restrictions  in place  that  would  prohibit  this
request.  I authorize  the subject  property  lo be inspected.  and that all required  material  will be submitted  to the City of Conway  Planning
Deptt+menl  no later  than thirty(30)  days prior to the meeting  date.  Board of Zoning Appeals  meets  the fourth Thursday  oT each  month at 5:30

P.M. in C:+Y HCIII, 229 Main Street. I understand  that it is my responsibility  to obtain  all necessary  approvals  from other city  departments.

A REPRESENTATIVE  MUST  BE PRESENT  AT THE MEETING  TO HAVE  YOUR  REQUEST  HEARD.

t4/lz,iz(Date:

OFFICE  USE ONLY
Date  Fee Paid:

Date  Notice  Was  Advertised  in Newspaper:

Summary  of Action/Conditions  by the  Board:

2
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Variance: 1645-B Church Street 

         DATE:     May 27, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: IV.C 

ISSUE: 
District Collision, LLC, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.1(B)-Accessory Structures for the property located 
at 1645-B Church Street.  (PIN 338-10-04-0002)  
 
BACKGROUND: 
This parcel is the current location of District Collision, LLC.  The property is zoned Highway 
Commercial (HC) and is within the Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO) as well as the Village Corridor 
Overlay (VCO). 
 
The applicant was granted a variance in 2020 to allow the existing dumpster pad, located in the front 
street yard, to be utilized for the business. 
 
Upon receiving a compliant, staff observed a metal carport installed on the property in the front street 
yard, without a permit.  The metal carport cannot be permitted without being in compliance with UDO; 
therefore the applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.2.1 (B) – Accessory Structures 
Non-residential, multi-family dwellings, single-family attached dwellings, religious institutions, 
and governmental uses shall be permitted to construct and utilize structures which are accessory 
to the principal use of the property, provided such accessory structures meet the following 
requirements: 
 1. Location: Shall be located in the rear yard and side yard only. 
 2. Setbacks: Shall meet the required setbacks of the zoning district for the side yard and/ 
 or rear yard and shall be a minimum of five (5) feet from other accessory structure(s) and 
 the principal structure. 
 6. Design: Shall not be constructed with any corrugated metal, sheet metal, and / or 
 exposed metal and shall be required to use stucco, tabby, wood siding, brick, fiber cement 
 siding, or other material with similar texture. Accessory structures visible from any 
 public or private roads shall architecturally complement the primary structure in exterior 
 finish. 
The applicant requests a variance for the location and setbacks of the metal carport with a 
condition on the design which would include wrapping the metal in an approved material. 
 

 
 
  

 



Variance: 1645-B Church Street 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. Layout of my building doesn’t allow to have accessory structure in rear of property or on the side 
due to Big Lot deliveries. 

2. Conditions particular to my piece of property include location due to our shop not having a back 
side. 

3. The metal carport would be wrapped with vinyl or whichever material is required. 
4. Metal carport is used to detail cars, buff cars and keep them out of direct sunlight.  We cannot 

detail and use chemicals required inside of the shop where the body/paint side of business is done. 
 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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Staff Use Only 
 
Received:   
Staff:   
Inspected: 
  
  

 
 
 
City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888   FAX: (843) 488-9890        
P.O. Drawer 1075, 29528     Conway, South Carolina   www.cityofconway.com 
      
 

 

Requested Action: 
 
� I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 

Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section. 

� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three. 

VARIANCE REQUESTS:  
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).  

 

 
 
 

 
 

Property Address:  Meeting date: TMS# 

Property Owner: Daytime phone: 

Applicant: Daytime phone: 

Applicant’s mailing address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

Applicant’s e-mail address: 

Zoning District: 

Please describe your proposal in detail: 
 
 
 
 

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way: 
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead: 

1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  

Application Requirements:  
 

� Completed BZA application 
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A site plan drawn to scale illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 

relevant site information. 

1645B CHURCH STREET MAY 27TH

GATOR INVESTMENTS 305-949-9049

DISTRICT COLLISION, LLC 843-488-1718

1645B CHURCH STREET

CONWAY SC 29526

DISTRICTCOLLISION@GMAIL.COM

CITY OF CONWAY

I AM REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR THE CARPORT PUT UP AT OUR LOCATION. IT IS A METAL BUILDING, ON THE FAR RIGHT BAY DOOR IN FRONT OF THE BUILDING

 WE CAN NOT PUT BUILDING ON BACK AS WE DO NOT HAVE A BACK SIDE OF THE BUILDING. IT IS BIGLOTS. THE SIDE OF OUR BUILDING WE CAN NOT PUT 

ANYTHING DUE TO BIG LOT DELIVERIES. 18 WHEELERS WOULD LOSE TURNING ROOM TO ACCESS TO BACK SIDE OF BIG LOTS. WE ARE MORE THAN HAPPY TO, AND WILLING

TO PUT UP DIFFERENT SIDING ON THE CARPORT. TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS. 

✔



CCiittyy  ooff  CCoonnwwaayy  
BBooaarrdd  ooff  ZZoonniinngg  AAppppeeaallss  

VARIANCE/ APPEAL REQUEST 
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Staff Use Only 

Received:  
Staff: 
Inspected: 
  

1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Fee Paid:    

Date Notice Was Advertised in Newspaper:  

Summary of Action/Conditions by the Board: 

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject 
property or the authorized representative of the owner.  I certify that there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request.  I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be submitted to the City of Conway Planning 
Department no later than thirty(30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 
P.M. in City Hall, 229 Main Street. I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD. 

Applicant’s signature:__________________________________________________________Date:________________________ 

Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  

LAYOUT OF MY BUILDING DOESNT ALLOW TO HAVE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN REAR OF PROPERTY 

OR ON THE SIDE DUE TO BIG LOT DELIVERIES. ALTHOUGH IF APPROVED WE WILL GLADLY WRAP CARPORT. 

YES, DUE TO THE LOCATION OF BIG LOTS AND OUR SHOP NOT HAVING A BACK SIDE. 

YES - ACCESSORY STRUCTURES SHOULD BE LOCATED ON SIDE OR REAR YARD. OR CAN NOT BE METAL SIDING 

AS PER MY UNDERSTANDING. WE WILL WRAP WITH VINYL OR WHICHEVER MATERIAL IS REQUIRED. 

NO, IT WILL KEEP FROM HAVING ANY ENTRANCE FOR TRUCKS FOR BIG LOTS. 

YES HARDSHIP. IT IS USED TO DETAIL CARS, BUFF CARS, AND KEEP OUT FROM DIRECT SUNLIGHT. CAN

NOT DETAIL, AND USE CHEMICALS REQUIRED INSIDE SHOP WITH BODY/PAINT SIDE OF BUSINESS IS DONE

4-28-21









Variance: 801 Melson Street 

         DATE:     May 27, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: IV.D 

ISSUE: 
Eric Grabara, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, 
for the property located at 801 Melson Street.  (PIN 338-10-04-0002)  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R-1) with required setbacks of 20-ft on the Front, 
10-ft on the Side, 20-ft on the Corner Side and 20-ft in the Rear. 
 
The parcel was created in 1939 via Plat Book 2, Page 116.  The applicant proposes to build a single-
family residence on the parcel, located on the corner of Melson Street and 8th Avenue. 
 
The parcel located on the corner of Rufus Street and 8th Avenue, created by the same plat, received a 
variance of 6.4-ft from the Corner Side Yard requirement on January 28, 2021. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 6.2, Table 6.1 – Dimensional Requirement for Residential Zoning Districts: 
Building Setbacks, Residences or Other Permitted Principal Buildings 
Front – 20-ft, Rear – 20-ft, Side – 10-ft and Corner Side – 20-ft 
The applicant requests a variance of 5-ft from the Corner Side Yard Setback. 

 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The lot is very narrow for the standard size house construction. 
2. The required setbacks leave limited area for construction. 
3. The strict application of the zoning ordinance considerably narrows our options for residential 

construction. 
4. There will be no harm made to adjacent property. 

 

 
 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 



Variance: 801 Melson Street 

hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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January 28, 2021 
 
Leonardo Barbosa 
415 Live Oak Street 
Conway, SC 29527 
 
RE:  Leonardo Barbosa, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential Building 
Types and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning 
Districts, regarding the corner side yard setback, for the property located at 801 Rufus Street.  
(PIN: 368-07-01-0080)  
 
Dear Applicant: 
 
After consideration of the evidence and arguments presented at the January 28, 2021 meeting, the 
Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions: 
 
1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
 the particular piece of property.  

 
2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to 
 other property in the vicinity. 

 
3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
 ordinance to a  particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
 restrict the utilization of the property. 

 
4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
 property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting 
 a variance. 



206 Laurel Street   Post Office Box 1075 
Conway, South Carolina 29528-1075 

Telephone (843) 488-9888   Fax (843) 488-9890 
www.cityofconway.com 

 

801 Rufus Street 
January 28, 2021 
Page Two 

THE BOARD, THEREFORE, ORDERED the request for a variance from the strict application 
of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential 
Building Types and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for Residential 
Zoning Districts, regarding the corner side yard setback, for the property located at 801 Rufus 
Street was granted as follows:

 A 6.4-ft variance from the corner side yard setback requirement for the parcel zoned 
R-1 (PIN: 368-07-01-0080). 

This order is issued this 28th day of January, 2021. 
 
 
 

Paul Lawson,      Kym Wilkerson, 
Board of Zoning Appeals Chairman   Zoning Administrator

Date mailed to interested parties: _________________, 2021. 

Kym Wilkerson, 
 Paul Lawson

February 1



Deadline Meeting Date
December 23, 2020 January 28, 2021

January 27, 2021 February 25, 2021
February 24, 2021 March 25, 2021

March 24, 2021 April 22, 2021
April 28, 2021 May 27, 2021
May 26, 2021 June 24, 2021
June 23, 2021 July 22, 2021
July 28, 2021 August 26, 2021

August 25, 2021 September 23, 2021
September 29, 2021 October 28, 2021

October 20, 2021 November 18, 2021
November  17, 2021 December 16, 2021

CITY OF CONWAY
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
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